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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

This Certificate is hereby granted to EVERGREEN ELDER CARE, INC.

L EGAL ENTIT,

(COMPLETE ADDRESS.OF FACILITY OR ABENCY)

DORESSOF SATERLITE BITE

ADDRESS OF SATELLITE SITE

ADDRESS OF SATELLITESIT]

ADDRESS/QF SATELLITE SITE

(MAXIMUM CAPACITY)

No: 205760

ISSUING OFFICER

NOTE: This certificate is issued for the above site(s) only and is not transferable
and sheould be posted in a conspicuous place in the facility.

DIRECTOR




COMMONWEALTH CF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
PO BOX 2675
HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17105-26735

PHONE: (717) 783-3670

MAY 81 2012 FAX: (717) 783-5662

ADULT RESIDENTIAL LICENSING

Ms. Jean Brady, President
Evergreen Elder Care, Inc.
The Villa St. Elizabeth

1201 Museum Road
Reading, Pennsylvania 19611

Dear Ms. Brady:

As a result of the Department of Public Welfare’s licensing inspection on
March 19, 2012 and February 7, 2012 of the above personal care home, the violations
with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 (relating to Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed
Violation Report were found.

All violations specified on the enclosed Violation Report must be corrected by the
dates specified on the Violation Report and continued compliance with 565 Pa.Code
Ch. 2600 must be maintained. As soon as each violation is corrected, notify the
Department’s Regional Office of Adult Residential Licensing so that compliance can be
verified.

A regular license is being issued based on the enclosed Violation Report. Your
license is enclosed.

Sincerely,

Q//.

Ronaid Melusky
Director

Enclosures
License
Violation Report
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PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600

VIOLATION REPORT "

Page 1

- R

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME o
THE VILLA ST ELIZABETH, 1201 MUSEUM ROAD READING, PA .

19611

- 205760

" CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER

, 02/07/2012

" INSPRCTION DATES {(Include aJl dates of the inspection)

i
REGIONAL RE?RBSENTATNE
Jaines Jesse Hummel, Florence Babmrz

AP Tidbveandy

— A datul s ratoc

PRINTED NAME AND TI'ILE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION (Reqmred on FIRST PAGE only unless multlple .
representatives produce the plan) .

SIGNATURE OF LEGAL EN‘HTY
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| RECEIVEDqG

MAR 012012 % 2.

SCRANTON FIELD OFFICE
Adult Hesxdemlai ucensmg

doporkd

proper procedures, as detailed in the following:
Prior to 12-15-2011, Villa Master,

Deborah Homan, had issued the

Regquest to Discontinue Medication

due to the PRN not being used In

over 90 Days to Dr. Santoro’s office

{Attachment B}

" Upen recelpt of the signed physician's order,

the medication was removed and the related

*MAR's for December 2011 was properly noted
{Attachment C).

...........................

continued on next page

bATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLANOF DATE
" ' P ) | CORRECTION
Sy Bt ©0 | alos | T, M -
_ A y S-15~12
T PLAN OF CORRECTION
' - DATE ‘(include a step-by-step plan to correct the specific | patE
REGULATION VIOLATION COMPLIANCE  violation, 4s well as a plan to assure the violation |. COMPLIANCE
55 Pa.Code §2600 | VERIFIED BY does not recur) - VERIFIED BY
183a ‘Resident #1 is prescribed Hydrocodone/APAP
5-500mgy one tablet every 4 - 8 hours as neaded
Ehe i?ome s&hall for severe pain. The home does not have this : ) ) L
[ Eihirent medication available to resident #1 should the At the time of the inspection on February7, |
Imp erg‘en for th resident request this medication. 2012, the home apprﬂpriatelv did not have the
E;?itgrr:;eor & Hydrocodone/APAP 5-500mg avallable for the
- resident because it was dis
s ety o | AS nodd Jg,,) Yoo 12:15-2011 signed order :
dica] 4 NAtene B 0 M.D. (Attachment A), S,
?nfergﬁcaxicggﬁ?psminm e q'l ¢ ox Age . The ¢ited finding by the inspectlon team is not /5. /
by trained staft o+ Locades  timd\ eﬁjx,.b in violation of the RCG. The home followed the 2
persons. '




VIOLATION REPORT

PBRSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chaptor 2600

Page\ {6% \

NAMB AND ADDRESS OF PBRSONAL CARE HOME _
THE VILLA ST ELIZABETH 1201 MUSEUM ROAD READING PA.

19611

"~ CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER

. 205760

' INSPECTION DATES (Inchude all dates of the inspection)

| 021072012

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE :
Jarnes Jesse Hummel Florence Bablarz

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION (Requxred on FIRST PAGE only unless multiple
representatives produce the plan) . '

bmx) jv&m.&u

L

Prc\.m‘a aMILs t‘A‘Eof‘

SIGNATURE OF LE(}AL ENTITY 'DATE \ | REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
k) CORRECTION
= > 2 ok ' &7 200, |
/ \ . Lq) i T ~ j T . v Y
7 '
PLAN OF CORRECTION
i DATE . (include a step-by-step plan to correct the specific DATE
‘REGULATION VIOLATION COMPLIANCE violation, ds well as a plan to assure the violation { ¢ MPLIANCE
55 Pa.Code §2600 VERIFIED BY does not recur) YERIFIED BY
1852 "Resident #1 Is prescribed Hydrocodone/APAP | ' -
The home shall 5-500mg one tablet every 4 - 6 hours as needed ' !
develop and for severe pain, The home does.not have this - * Although the pharmacy had been propérly
implement medication available to resident #1 should the notified, the medication was re-printed in-arror’

procedures for the

. safe storage,
access, security,
distribution and use
of medications and
medical equipment
by trained staff
persons.

resident request this medication.

by them on the resident’s Jahuary 2012 WAR.

This MAR entry was stricken by the kedications
_ Manager, the discontinued date noted znd the

pharmacy notified again (Attachment D].

PLEASE NOTE: DUETO EXCESSIVE AND i
CONTINUED PHARMACY ERRORS |IKE THIS ;
INSTANCE, THE HOME GAVE 50 D\&YS HOTICE |
-OF TERMINATION CF SERVICE 70O THE ’
INCUMBENT PHARMACY I EARLY JANUARY !
2012 {Attechment E). The home wilf convert to E

" the new pharmacy effactive March 1, 2012, !
Again, in February 2011, the pharmacy falled ko |
acknowledge the discontinued medicationand |
re-printed it on the February 2012 MAR, which
we again corrected after the inspector brought m
-0 our attention (A’ctachment Fl.
T pressesesnenenees CONHINUE 0N NEXE pAZE




‘ C{/H

. VIOLATION REPORT : : Q.
PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Pagelof |
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME, [ CORRENT LICENSE NUMBER

THE VILLA ST ELIZABETH, 1201 MUSEUM ROAD R.EADD\TG PA .

19611 205760

.: NSPECTION DATES (Include. all dates of the inspection)

| 02/07/2012

REGIONAL REPRESENTAT’IVE ’ .
Jainés Jesse Hummel, Elorence Bablarz

1 PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY R_EPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECT!

 representatives produce the plan)

ON (chuu*e.d on FIRST PAGE only unless multiple

Q—B €Ay B\i“tﬁ»&u\ QM {'\TQ\» T .g'trfaf&a y _
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DaTE | REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
: _ + | CORRECTION o
e Sl B @Muz/ 8 o0 -
'\ 8 ! - \

PLAN OF CORRECTION

procedures for the
safe storage,
access, security,

| distribution and use
of medications and
medical eguipment
by trained staff
persens.

resident request this madication.

to pull the discontinued order and older MAR’s !
resident records were being audit
and thinned in preparatic acy
conversion, Within nine minutes after the
inspection team left the property,
" [ contacted the DPW office , advised them
that she had found the doctor's order and .
related MAR's, and asked that the inspector's be
notified via thelr cellular phones that she could
- meet them with the documents)
was advised tc contact the inspector at the DPW
office in the next morning. She and [
the Administrator, contacted the
inspector the next morning and faxed him the
necessary documents.,

R

—p— = s

continued ¢ on the next page i

N .
e

DATE ‘(inctude a step-by-step plan to correct the specific DATE
-REGULATION VIOLATION COMPLIANCE violation, ds well as 2 plan to assure the violation COMPLIANCE
55 Pa.Code §2600 | ' VERIFIED BY does not recur) VERIFED BY
1852 ‘Resident #1 is prescrived Hydrocodore/APAP RH '
_ 5-500mg one tablet every 4 - 6 hours as needed R C
gse%}maenzhau for severe pain. The home does not have this : " pefore the inspection team depart
] implerrptent' medicaticn available to resident #1 should the < ~home, the Masterdas unable

J

A
-
¢
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e . VIOLATION REPORT :
PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa,Code Chapter 2600

.".\ .

Page%pi & QCL%Q Ib qb ]

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERS ONAL CARE HOME

THE VILLA ST ELIZABETH, 1201 MUSEUM ROAD READING PA .

19611

205'?6(}

' CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER

INSPBCTION DATES (Include al} dates of the ingpection)

. 02/07/2012

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
James Jesse Hummel, Florence Bab:arz

A

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION
' representatives producc the plan}

(Required on FIRSY PAGE only unless miltiple

procedures for the
safe storage,
access, security,

¥ distribution and use

of medications and
medical equipment
by trained staff
persons.

resident request this medication.

MAR 012012

RECEIVED

SCRANTON FIELD GFEICE
Adult Residential Licensing

‘medications and medical equipment by trained
staff persons. At NG time was the di iscontinued
medication available to resident #1 after the
12-15-2011 discontinued order from the
physician - even if [JJsad requested it as
instructed by the resident’s physician. The
home’s plan of correction has been on-going and
will continue to be as evidenced by the discovery
of earlier pharmacy errors, correcting them and
the ultimate escalation of terminating the
pharmacy supplier due to thelr continued
negligence. ‘The Master and Administrator will
continue to perform their weekly medication
- cartaudits and both are very optirnistic that the
R new pharmacy wilf be an on-going asset to the
i home in their daily efforts 1o meet the
compliance standards of the DPW,

ﬁ\“e.‘ark) rf-_A-Au ﬁ- U M i, NITRY q‘Q‘E A"'&GI(—
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
' : o . CORREC’I‘ION
o Pt €9 [afose [0 Mows =,
N \ | N 7
S
. PLAN QF 'CORRECTION
DATE ‘(fnclude a step-by-step plan to correct the specific DATE
3 : c violation, ds well as a plan to assure the violation i -
REGULATION VIOLATION CQMPLLAN E n, o P t : COMPLIANCE
55 Pa.Code §2600 VERIFIEP BY oes no recur) VERIFIED BY
185a ‘Resident #1 is prescribed Hydrocodone/APAP _ ;
5-500img one tablet every 4 - 6 hours as needed : . :
- The home shall for severe pain. The home does not have this . Per Regulation 1853, ﬂfe hor_ne has developed,
deveiop and dicati lable ¢ iderit #1 should the implemented and complied with the safe
1 implement meédicauon available to residen snou storage, access, security, distribution and use of




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600

"{’Ac,a 4.

ﬁb]i

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME

. CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
THE VILLA ST ELIZABETH, 1201 MUSEUM ROAD READING, PA 19611 205760

INSPECTION DATES (Include all dates of the inspection) | REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE

03/19/2012 ' Ryan Novak, Gerald Dumas

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENT
representatives produce the plan)

ATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION (Required on FIRST PAGE only unless multiple

.)C’.AL.J ‘/QJFQAAU\ @ N AAN\,UuI‘E\—A"toY"

SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE N REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
CORRECTION
, . . S-ts- 12
) - ; 4 P
PLAN OF CORRECTION
. DATE ~{(inciude a step—by~step plan to correct the specific DATE
REGULATION VIOLATION COMPLIANCE wolatmn, as well as a plan to assure the viclation | COMPLIANCE
55P a.C_(}de §2600 - VERIFIED BY does not recur) VERIFIED BY
3¢ The hotne did not have the violation reports dated | ) S -
The personal care 3131111, 5110/11, & 6/16/11 posted in a public and |Corrected and noted| | This regutation permits residents, families,
homeé shall post conspicuous place in the home. by surveyors on datel and visitors to learn about applicable
the current of inspection. 1 regulations and the regulatory compliance ‘
license, a copy of P t|  status of the Villa and cur plan to correct any Q.&:f
the current Verified: i

Violation Report

(VR) issued by the |

Department and a
copy of this
chapterina

| conspicuous and
public place in the
personal care
home.

BLISuUEoTl jenuenisey unpy
30140 Q1= =i NOLNVHO

707§ 0 ¥dV

A%gﬁ

violations found. The surveyors discovered
that the pink book of 55 Pa Code } 2600 was
posted properly in the public walkway outside'ﬁ
the Administrator’s office, as well as a copy of .
the 5-23-2011 current license. The missir!;g
inspection summaries from 3/31/11, 5/16/11 |
and 6/16/11 were placed in the proper l
location while the inspectors were still'at the |
villa. The inspectors noted that the violation |
of the missing reports was corrected while

" they were here.

Continued....

S-15-




VIOLATION REPORT

. Page LA
PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 ' |
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME o CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
THE VILLA ST ELIZABETH, 1201 MUSEUM ROAD READING, PA 19611 205760
INSPECTION DATES (Include all dates of the inspection) | REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
03/19/2012 Ryan Novak, Gerald Dumas

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION (Required on FIRST PAGE only unless multiple

representatives produce the plan}

Neavw Wready €.M. Admunstratee
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE \| REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
CORRECTION
ALD S~15~12
O ) | A
PLAN OF CORRECTION .
DATE (include a step-by-step plan to correct the specific DATE
REGULATION VIOLATION COMPLIANCE violation, as well as a plan to assure the violation |  COMPLIANCE
55 PaCode §2600 ‘ _ VERIFIED BY does not recur) VERIFIED BY
3¢ The home did not have the violation reports _d'ated _ .
The personal care 3/31/41, 5110111, & 6/16/11 posted in a public and 3c—— continued ... i

home shall post
the current
license, a copy of
the current
-Violation Report
(VR} issued by the
Department and a
copy of this
chapterina
conspicucus and
public place in the
personal care
home.

conspicuous place in the home.

G- iy

X

The Administrator and management staff
clearly understand that all inspection -
summaries dating back to the last violation
report prior to the issuance of the current
license are to be posted in the tray outside
the Administrator’s Office. The Administrator .
has created a highly visible notebook binder 5
(see Attachment A), and she will monitor the|
necessary documents on a weekly basis.

(s

S"}S-—lz




1 NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME —~ :
THE VILLA ST ELIZABETH, 1201 MUSEUM ROAD READING, PA

INSPECTION DATES (Include 2]l dates of the inspection)
03/19/2012

VIOLATION REPORT PAGE 2 3
"PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 P2.Code Chapter 2600 g C/\
' CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
19611 205760
REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
Ryan Novak, Gerald Dumas

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF COR

representatives produce the plan)

£,

Admio sheatoer—

RECTION (Required on. FIRST PAGE only unless multiple

SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY

| .\BQAD (B ve.AA.L.\

DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
O ' L_} { CORRECTION -
3 Jofu | Y,
e M Onene ALED 01512
) - ) ’ Q
J
PLAN OF CORRECTION
DATE {(mclude a step-by-step plan to correct the specific DATE
REGULATION VIOLATION COMPLIANCE violation, as well as a plan to assure the viotation COMPLIANCE

55 Pa.Code §2600 ' VERIFIED BY does not recur) VERIFIED BY
1074 The home's written emergency procedures have ‘ . C Th : X ' '
Mo | T i ST S | onrnas | reptnon s e

management agency since 4/2/10. At i f
e;nere%ez:cy hall be g agency sen-t n 2011 with E Coordinator’s office is aware of the Villa’s [
f eﬂﬁe o ;’deﬁ :d ated regional EMA. '\ amergency procedures. Annually, the Villa
and submitted Sent2012EPPto | has forwarded its Emergency Preparedness !
annualtly o the Reading EMA. || Planto the Berks County EMA offidial. In i
municipat .| 2011, the Villa mailed its Emergency {
iﬂi;%?rﬁgnt Verified: || Preparedness Plan to Lieutenant Michael :

'| Lessar. {Attachment B—dated 6-17-2011)
ency. L

agency ﬁTISTS'TTUm‘BFEﬂUn"because-S S 1S~/

e

% /\6/1 L

7

the Villa’s designated community emergency
services official. Due to the restructuring of i
the regional Emergency Management Agency,
the respective departments of the City of ;
Reading and Berks County were creating a
combined Local Emergency Planning
Committee {LEPC} during the summer of

2011,

Continued ... errecreneens




VIOLATION REPORT
PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600

?AGE ZP\ C?)\ 7

'NAME AN’D ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME —~

CURRENT LICENSE NU MBER
THE VILLA ST ELIZABETH, 1201 MUSEUM ROAD READING, PA 19611 205760

INSPECTION DATES (Include all dates of the inspection) REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
03/19/2012 Ryan Noevak, Gerald Dumas

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION (Reqlm*cd on FIRST PAGE only unless multzplc
representatives produce the. plan)

5 -e.-l-\h) ’/3) ’("*Q_AA,L,\

e.u.

Ad o strator

SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY

DATE : REG]ONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
CORRECTION
Q‘i’u"‘"M €. l”;ll < Q\w% S ~I5—15
T PLAN OF CORRECTION
. DATE (include a step-by-step plan to corréct the specific DATE.
REGULATION VIOLATION COMPLIANCE violation, as well as a plan to assure the violation | COMPLIANCE
35 Pa.Code §2600 ) VERIFIED BY does not recur} VERIFIED BY
107d The home's written emergency. procedures have 107d ~~— Continued v’ A
The written not been submitted to t_he local emergency : ) i
emergency management agency since 4/2/1 0 When we were ready to mail the Villa’s
procedates shalt be _ Emergency Preparedness Plan, the agency 1
;m%dn;i‘t’t%ﬂated was still being formed, and [ IIEGzGzING
annually to the instructed us to forward it 1o his office at 815 .
municipal Washington St., Reading, which is the same |
emergency office of the regional EMA. ; '
management
agency.

On March 20, 2012, the day after the
inspection, the Administrator reviewed, |
updated and sent the Villa Emergency /
Preparedness Plan to the same office
Washington St., Reading — Attention ﬁ
Attachment C} —who has
assumed the newly formed regional
Emergency Management Agency. As
edification, his office confirmed that the
Villa’s 2011 EPP was on file. The
Administrator will ensure that the Villa’s EPP
is properly reviewed, updated and forwarded |
to the regional EMA coorgiinator each year.

SAS-15




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600

PAGE 3

Y

7

NAME AND ADDR.ESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME

CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER:
THE VILLA ST ELIZABETH, 1201 MUSEUM ROAD READING, PA 19611 205760
{ INSPECTION DATES (Include all dates of the inspection) REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
| 03/16/2012 : Ryan Novak, Gerald Dumas

PRJN’I'ED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION

representatives produce the plan)

Nean "%r{n Au

Pu.

Adm s strator

(Required on FIRST PAGE only urless multiple

SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY IDATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
. : CORRECTION )
Y - 2o 1 ) ~ l = (\ F e o
| Yo AETN >-
4]
A ()
~ . PLAN OF CORRECTION ,
DATE {mclude a step-by-step plan to correct the specific DATE
REGULATION VIOLATION COMPLIANCE violatio, as well as a plan to assiire the violation | COMPLIANCE

55 Pa.Code §2600 VERIFIED BY does not recur) VERIFIED BY
132 The most recent fire safety inspection and fire drill | FSE inspection t] This regulation ensures that 2 certified Fire
A fire safety was conduated on 12/20/11. The previous conducted on 4-14-| | Safety Expert performs an annual inspection
inspection and fire inspection and fire drill was conducted on 4/14/10. o P dp_u corth fdentification Gl o o o
drill conducted by a . The home did not complete the fire safety 11. Confirmed with | and fire dri : ‘or the purpose of identification S9, g g g
fire safety expert lnspedton and fire drill within 12 months. FSE that April - Dec| | and correction of unsafe conditions; thus, | © :;'3'3;‘&»:-"?
shall be completed ‘ pericd was under '| helping to prevent fires from occurring. The ' 2z g
annualty. . :{ Villa management team is committed to 1886
Documentation of FSE supervision meeting all the requirements related to fire _1'558
this fire drill and fire while valves and safety as it has throughout the years. The = ?;i‘ii%
:ﬁzﬁ) giggzt@n detectors were 2011 fire safety expert inspection was H %’;74 ) '1 f';f.%

corrected. conducted and documented within the ’g:f;} } 3

required twelve month period and the fire | IR DO
Verified: marshal closely supervised our adherence to |

the fire safety regulations throughout the year
of 2011 and chose to delay the fire drill. "?ﬁ'—
i5
Continued .......... ]




1

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME

THE VILLA ST ELIZABETH, 1201 MUSEUM ROAD READING PA

INSPECTION DATES (Include all dates of the inspection)

03/19/2012

VIOLATION REPORT "PAGE 3A
PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter zsoo
" CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
19611 205760
REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
Ryan Novak, Gerald Dumas

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATWE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECT TON (Required on FIRST PAGE ounly unless multiple
representatives produce the plan)

Neaw ’Brwé.q 2.L. ﬁ\ém..
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
CORRECTION ' ~
R U LJ &l 1< 5‘;7/7\0 W S~/5-r 2
&) 0
PLAN OF CORRECTION
) DATE (include a step-by-step plan to correct the specific DATE
REGULATION VIOLATION - COMPLIANCE violation, as well as a plan to assuye the violation COMPLIANCE
55 Pa.Code §2600 : VERIFIED BY does not recur) VERIFIED BY
Mont Date Time Evac. Time. FSE 132b ~— continued............. S
- HJan No Regarding the annual fire inspection: :
Feb No : ire Marshall with the-City witals QNP
Mar No of Reading, performed a certified inspection % E%{’%g
Apr 0413012011 10:00 AM Bmin2sec No on Thursday, April 11, 2011 (Attachment D). =234
May 05/31/2011 05:20 AM 6 min 54 sec No Since this annual inspection was conducted | = .2
Jun - 06/30/2011 09:43AM  Smin42sec  No within twelve months of the previous fire \"Z—“-’;-g{'-'i-
Cjul 07/29/2011 06:05AM 6 min28sec No safety expert inspection on April 10, 2010, the ' = ;gf3 2
Aug  08/07/2011 10:58 AM 6 min 37 sec No Vilia management respectfully submits that oy Pheg-g
Sep 0922011 01:05PM S min43 sec No this is not a violation of Regulation 132b. ; 2 ::-— 5
Oct  10/31/2011 10:30 AM 5 min 29 sec No - , , ' BN 2
Nov 11/20/2011 05:01 AM 6min 15sec No Regarding the annual fire drill: ' v Y
Do ~ Mo At the time of the April 2011 inspection-
_ R ocumented the need for the Vitla 1o !
X . correct deficiencies related to the sprinkler
Shee Abcumin 4 ded Y-y system and fire alarm panel. Theseﬁrioiations '
UWcta woi Dvediied W involved the need to adjust the force required,
G . L to open and close fire-rated doors and the !
& C\; 108 pec i . replacement of some outdated pressure. i
e "gauges and detectors. None of the violations .
Qg% & /I 2 was service-affecting. Resultantly, the fire |
) ‘ marshal stated that he would perform the
Contintet ...vmsss




'VIOLATION REPORT '

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 ‘
NKME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME

TPACE 3B % 7‘

. . CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
{ THE VILLA ST ELIZABETH, {20! MUSEUM ROAD READING, PA 19611 205760
| INSPECTION DATES (tuclude al dates of the mspectlon} - " |REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
[ 03/192012 ) Ryan, Novak, Gerald Dumxas
PRINTED NaME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTAT[VE SIGNING PLAN CF CORRECT‘IGN (Reguired on FIRST PAGE only unless multiple
reprcsemzuves produce the plan) _
Nead Beealdy £.0. adm.
SIGNATUR‘E OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
, ’ CTION
’ = | -
Qim[;)}»um\ak EU 9 1. 3 /S'/&
(S Ay SR -
PLAN OF CORRECTION .
: _ " DATE (include a step-by-step plan to comect tﬁcspeclﬁc | DATE -
REGULATION | VIOLATION COMPLIANCE . violation, as well as a plan'to assure the violation' | -CcOMPLIANCE
55 Pa.Code §2600_ VERIFIED BY does not recur) VERIFIED BY
© 132h ——- continued.. e ! .
annual fire drill at a later date when the 1 g, g o
deficiencies were corrected by our fire alarm + % '-"‘-'é 3.
; vendors. He noted that due to the fact that nﬁ%“;
. - . HETFacility’s infrastructure.had not changed LEER
%?Ega}‘q WS - he fire c{.;.g.. e
2o / s fsom i pretious 51358
b — o inspection still applied until he returned and . SINEF
(‘&L %).Qf“f' K - ' supervised the fire drilf after the deficiencies ol m..%. g
- J\J% i were corrected. «% g 3
' z
s | fl o The corrections to the fire doors and the : ~
M A éb sprinkler system pressure gauges werg i
3 A completed by May 2011, but the acquisition ;
MRS (Y
iy of the replacement detectors took '
W B :d ATS. untii December 2011 to: |
! 3 compiete. ;
~ [ Continued . e _ Y
2 E
S /\§-«




'VIOLATION REPORT

. PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 S “PAGE 3¢ % - A
NA‘ME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME X - CUBRRENT LICENSE N[MBER
THE VILLA ST ELIZABETH, 120 MUSEUM ROAD READING, PA 19611 205760
| INSPECTION DATES (Inc[ude all dates of the mspectmn) . . " |REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE '
| 03/1972012 Ryan Novak, Gerald Duas
1 PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL E’{\TI'ITY REPRESENTATWE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION (Réqmr&d on.FIRST PAGE oniy unless multiple
] repmmtxuvcs produce the plan) .
_S—emk) '_?branck.q .- A
SI‘GNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIbNAL LICENSING APPKOVAJ.. OF PLAN OF DATE
E_ 0 : CORRECTION
B S I .
X A ' 4/ ,a' MM : S~(5~4
O AN | S
PLAN OF CORRECTION
. _ DATE (include a step-by-step plan to correct the.specific DATE .
REGULATION |’ )  VIOLATION COMPLIANCE violation, as well as a planto assure the violation COMPLIANCE
55 Pa.Code §2600 . ) VERIFIED BY does not recur) VERIFIED BY
’ 1325 —~= continued
I = kept updated by the fire alarm. | SING & 02
vendors and Villa management throughout‘ % = %%
this period of time. Upon the final completion i L{\%R e
of the vendor’s work, [Jlceinspected’ pg g_-:%
the facility and performed the fire drill on 12- | "t oo
20-2011. 4 s 358
SNLZg
The Villa management understands the ; % . §
importance of this regulation and the T & o
Administrator wilt dutifully monitor the E

requirements of the annual inspections and

fire drills conducted by the Fire Marshal. In

the event there are deficiencies to correct as a|

_ result of the annuat FSE inspection, the

: _ | Administrator will still insist that the Fire i

~ ' " Marshal perform and document a fire drill at -
the time of his inspection.




VIOLATION REPORT PAGE “ e
PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 % ~.
["NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
“THE VILLA ST ELIZABETH, 1201 MUSEUM ROAD READING, PA 19611 205760
INSPECTTON DATES (Include all dates of the inspection) REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
03/19/2012 Ryan Novak, Gerald Dumas

1 PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING- PLAN OF CORRECTION {Required on FIRST PAGE only unless multiple

representatives produce the plan)

56&&) (—Brcméq

€0 .

Adm .

SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY

RE IONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
%&m‘ky\ ‘E.IK) L) }&"IQ W@ S',_/S_*/g
§ .
5 Q
PLAN OF CORRECTION
DATE (include a step-by-step plan to correct the specific DATE
REGULATION VIOLATION COMPLIANCE violation, as well as a plan to assure the violation | COMPLIANCE
55 Pa.Code §2600 VERIFIED BY does not recur) VERIFIED BY
i32d The fire drills copducted from 4!30_/1141!29/1 1 FSE inspection v | This régula:cion ens_ures.tljat a firf.- safety
Sostensroe | SIS ST Sl Do | teson | SO o sy e |
able to evacuate the within the last year, indicating the technicat 11 Sl spedific periods of time that the r .eSIdents - RIE e &
entire building 1o a construction of the building of identifying - Confirmed Wlthg shall be able to evacuate the facility. The Villa: SphE3e
public thoroughfare, | _ 4 guional evacuation fime'in the event of an FSE that April - Dec| | management team is committed to meeting el
g;?gi:{gﬁifmﬁz emergency. The cument fire letter from a fire period was under ! | all the requirements related to fire safety as it: ' %‘_ﬁ:%;
within the past year safety expert was dated 12720711, FSE supervision has throughout the years. Due to the i 5-5_2._?
by a fire safety whilevalvesand || €Xtenuating circumstances related to the 9 = L 3 4
expert within the detectors were ;| contractor work required to update some of | BA=ED
period of time .| the equipment, the delay in the FSE fire drill” pad ;_:?:"—cg
:{?;?f;i‘g:;‘;g‘;g ; corrected. was directed and monitored by the FSE L B .
by a fire safety Verified: | hims&lf. Resultantly, a violati Regulation! ?, o
expert. !

,,-——«—*"‘"”“Qv-

W/é\ ocet Mﬁ—% '
m [a,f.e e SHoe Aader QLG"L}L)E@_.
QaHses FPmt docuttidl Optatond

‘ﬂf"‘/ Bogadn $US Neos fssesdsl
P

(—1"(4,1 vie | g,

<

id not occur. The FSE acknowl

yghout the 2011 peried that the existent™
fimes to evacua i ropriate. 1

As detailed in the Plan of Cotrection for
Regulation 132b on Page 3A, the Fire Marshal:
did complete his inspection on April 14, 2011..
Working in accordance to the Fire Marshal’s |
directives, he mandated the annual fire drill
be compieted after our new detectors were
installed. Continued ............. -




‘ PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 .

VIOLATION REPORT

PraE 4 A

SR

NAME AND ADDRBSS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME o CU RRENT LICENSE NUMBER
THE VILLA ST ELIZABETH, 1201 MUSEUM RCAD READING, PA 19611 205‘760
INSPECTION DATES (Include all dates of the mspectlon) REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
03/19/2012 Ryan Novak, Gerald Dumas
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION (Requared on FIRST PAGE only unless multlple :
representatives produce the plan) _
. deart B ready R0 . Adm
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGfONAL LICENSING APPROVAL QF PLAN OF DATE
k) CORRECTION
ﬁ"""""":'“'\ﬁ q“"(kﬁ Q)/\LMM -
. / S-S
0 ) ‘
PLAN OF CORRECTION
DATE (include a step-by-step plan to correct the specific DATE
REGULATION VIOLATION COMPLIANCE violation, as well as a plan to assure the violation COMPLIANCE

55 Pa.Code §2600 VERIFIED BY does ot recur) VERIFIED BY

jMont  Date Time Lvac. Time  ESE 1324 ~ continued ..o . l

Jan- ’ No

Feb No oo w e

Mar No ‘ ShEs"

! ” . ; @D 'oU__\
Apr  04/30/2011 10:00 AM Bmin2sec No =

May 05/31/2011 0520 AM 6min54sec No
Jun  06/30/2011 09:43AM S min42sec No
Jul 07/29/2011 06:05 AM B min 28 sec No
Aug  08/07/2011 10:58 AM 6min 37 sec No
Sep  08M22011 0105PM 5min43 sec No
10ct  10/31/2011 10:30 AM 5min29sec No
Nov  11/29/201105:01 AM € min15sec No

A D¢ 129 -QD—'Y\M i wohihe
,éb,&o Sopote gyslems Gan
O TORTBAONRD €0 Compeanisdd
T ThEEAw @ Awbtegas T
Fose 5‘@;“’& s poetign L N
H“f WL ee Lk gl v

-T2

subordinate to the Fire Marshal’s schedule
and the fire alarm vendors’ completion of the
assigned corrective actions.

In order to avoid a recurrence of this incident,
the Administrator will closely monitor all the |
fire safety interactions with the appointed fire;
safety expert. The Villa will aggressively be
proactive to ensuring that all evacuation times]
are properly documented by the FSE. . inthe
event there are deficiencies to correct as a
result of the annual FSE inspection in the
future, the Administrator will stil} insist that

the Fire Marshal perform and document a ﬁreI 7

dritl at the time of his inspection and
document and re-certify the times of

" evacuation.

"L -
est}el
! {UoRloIPaMas

] ABY

t]

L HONBY UST

4

“E=
~n
!

A1) SeBIu

.




VIOLATION REPORT _ ’PAG.E 5° GiD B |

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Codé Chapter 2600

) C e A
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
THE VILLA ST ELIZABETH, 1201 MUSEUM ROAD READING, PA 19611 - - 205760
INSPECTION DATES (Include all dates of the mspecuon) REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
03/19/2012 Ryan Novak, Gerald Dumas

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION (Réquired on FIRST PAGE only unless multiple

representatives produce the plan}
N\ean (BreﬁAn- A A-c\m\

SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE .
' CORRECTION
{ ) S~ )
A ‘- | | °
N
PLAN OF CORRECTION ..
DATE (include a step-by-step plan to correct the specific DATE
REGULATION VIOLATION COMPLIANCE  violation, as well as 2 plan to assure the violation | COMPLIANCE
35 Pa.Code §2600 VERIFIED' BY ' does not recur) VERIFIED BY
1834 Resident #1's Advair 100/50 was opened on ) N . N
Only current ‘| 2/15/12. The manufacturer's instructions read: - |On the date of the E- . This regulation ensures that all the medicatjon
prescription, OTC, the diskus is good for 1 month after opening foil inspection, surveyors|| kept |n the facmtcy Is current. In this case, the ' o Q Qw
sample and CAM for | POUCH- noted that the I|  Advair 100/50 diskus was opened on 2-15-12 . 23 §§
mteiivhioduais Iivﬁng;n . Adhvatir diskus was | u;:thda 30 c::a\;l expiration da;elc;f 32-151;12. Oon "’ j/\%g @
me ma o ! the date of the inspection, 3-13-12, the = ]
keptin the ho{ne. Repeated Violations: 03.’13-1!20“ ' removed frommed | |  inhater was still in She cart, After the L§%§
. cart. The pharmacy:i surveyors discovered the outdated Advair = t}f; =3 § ‘
sentanew one that! {  100/50 diskus, it was removed from the med 5 ‘:}',;:g*
evening. : cart by the Co-Administrator. This was @ ; “‘§
\ documented by the surveyors. Upon our _t:g a_ =
Verified: ; investigation, we |learned that the Advair ; é 5
' 100/50 carried an initia) expiration date of 04-
I =™ . . 2013 while it remained unopened. The !
directions on the Advair 100/50 box state to |
3 \] « \ 12 | discard the diskus one month after removal :
from the moisture-protective foit overwrap is
: opened or when the dose indicator reads “0”, <
whichever comes first.
Continued




'VIGLATION REPORT 5
PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.CochxapwrZGOG o PAGE SA Cl}\\

] NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME - CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
THE VILLA ST ELIZABETH, 1201 MUSEUM ROAD R;EADING PA 19611 205760

1 mispECTION DATES (Inclade all dates of the mspocuon) ) - " | REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE

- 03/1972012 Ryan Novak, Gerald Dumas
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESEN‘[‘ATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORREC’[’[ON (Required on FIRST PA.GE only unless multiple
repmentzuvw. produce the plan) .
SQ.AQ ’Br—eqa\,‘ CE [ ‘A’AM .

SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE M REGIONAL LICENSING APPRQVAL OF PLAN OF DATE

- CORRECTION
s

QNM Sﬂj%nw 5-1sy

§KM [onody R0 4
O '

PLAN OF CORRECTION
. s ' . DATE (include a step-by-step plan to comect the.specific | - paTE:
REGULATION : VIOLATION COMPLIANCE violation, as well as a plan to assure the violation COMPLIANCE
55 PaCode §2600 - . VERIFIED BY daes not recur) ) VERIFIED BY:
183d - continued ...evcereees
The Med-Tech cpened the diskus on 2-15- 3 )
2012 and properly marked the open date on =9
the box, but she failed to change the 3R
packape's stamped expiration date of 04-2013. “g_:%
to the appropriate 3-15-2012. Resultantly, =31
the Advair 100/50 diskus was left in the med 5t 388
. ' . cart past its expiration date. Sy Eg
2=
In this particular case, a second opportunity tol Yo
avold this viclation occurred when a Villa =

management audit on 3-13-2012 disclosed

the omission of the correct expiration date.

The Vilta compliance auditor marked the
discus inside the box, but did not correct the

- T . . initial expiration package date of 04-2013.

-~ ' ' - CONtINUED e cerceeererrieervenes




'VIOLATION REPORT

ensure that only current medications are kept
in the facility is as follows:

1. All the medication admmlstrateon 3
" personnel have been re-trained on
the proper procedures to ensure the|
open and expiration dates of all
medications are properly noted. |
Specific training has been directed tQl
the inhaler-type med that has a
discard date based on its open date
{(Attachment E). Continued .............

_ i . PERSONALCARE HOMES - 55 Pa,CodeChapmzsoe - PhgE 5 B T ,
: NKME AND ADDRESS OF PEESONAL CARE HOME } CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
THE VILLA ST ELIZABETH, 1201 MUSEI.M ROAD READING, PA 196 11 . ‘ 205760
{ INSPECTION DATES (oclude all dates of the mspecuon) - * | REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
[ 0371972012 Ryan Novak, Gerald Dumas
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATWB SIGNING PLAN OF CORRE¢HON (Reguired on, FIRST PAGE only unless multiple
mpresentanves produce the pian)
Aﬁnk) {3!‘&;\&\4 £.1. Ad -
STGNATUR‘E OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
. ' . CORRECTION
2 ¢ Q U -.’?, / & 1 I ’ —
% N\ M 0/{5&3 D 1S-1;
PLAN OF CORRECTION
. DATE (include a step-by-step plan to comect ﬂimspl:cnlﬁc DATE’
REGULAYION COMPLIANCE  violation, as well as a plan to assure the violation COMPELIANCE
55 Pa.Code §2600 | VIOLATION VERIFIED BY does not recur) VERIFIED BY
183d - continued ................. o P
During the ensuing daily med cart audits, the { g v §_’c§
med-techs unknowingly left the Advair 100/50, @ g{gg e
in the med cart, i 138
i 08 % g
The corrective action plan is as follows to 1 E-E f—sf

it
3
'

<) Sieput




'VIGLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 .

?AQ&. LYe cp\

“NAME AND ADDRESS OF PER,SONAL CARE HOME
THE VILLA ST ELIZABETH, 120t MUSEUM ROAD READING, PA

19611

205760

CURRENTLICENSE NUMBER S

| INSPECTION DATES (Ioclude all dates of the mspecmn)

| 0371572012

- " |REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
Ryan Novak, Gerald Dumas

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGN

rcpmentauvcs produce the plan)

\S-QAIJ (—E)reﬂckq

ING PLAN OF CORRECI'[ON (Réquired on, FIRST PAGE only unless multiple

(WINE

Adm -

STGMTUR'E OF LEGAL ENTITY

Sxens |

R.N.

| DATE

-q}a

(14

' | REGIONAL LICENSING AFPPROVAL OF PLAN OF
CORRECTION

DATE

SA-, 2

@

Q

e
PLAN OF CORRECTION -
- . DATE (include a step-by-step plan to correct the. specific DATE’
Sgtggm?%ﬁo ) VIOLATION (\:;’OE};{JIP;-‘%NBC}? violation, as well da:c: f:)atn r:c;:;surc the violation- COWLIANCE
. VEREIED BY'.
'183d - continued «.....or....
2. . The continuance of our ; g {‘%3 %
administrator, compliance manager ' @ Ecg_ 37
and rmed-tech daily med cart reviews 2 g
and audits. Particular emphasis will /i% 5,
be placed on-going to properly _ = ot §§
. follow-up on audit findings to correct: E it
deficiencies, covering affected @ %E L‘%—
personnel and to document the ‘ )
necessary corrective action . . = '

The Administrator will be responsible to _
monitor all medication administration audits -
for the adherence of compliance with the

DPW regulations. Additionally, the )

Administrator will personally conduct follow-

. Up audits with emphasis on open and

expiration date procedures.

YO g Mo

0oy by
S-is-12






